May 18, 2010
*ADc
1076 2010-283

ORDINANCE NO. C.S.

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A PARKING PENALTIES SCHEDULE
AND INCREASING EXISTING PARKING PENALTIES
COLLECTED BY THE SHERIFF’'S DEPARTMENT

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Penalties to be collected by the Sheriff's Department are adopted and
amended as set forth in the Sheriff's Department Parking Penalty Schedule attached
hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk
of the Board of Supervisors and is available for public inspection and copying in that office
in accordance with the California Public Records Act.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after the date
of its passage and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be
published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the
Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor Chiesa , seconded by Supervisor
Monteith , the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted at a
regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of
California, the 18th day of May , 2010, by the following called
vote:
AYES: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMartini, and
‘Chairman Grover
NOES: Supervisors: None
ABSENT: Supervisors: None
eff Grover, Chairman
of the Board of Supervisors of the
ounty of Stanislaus, State of California
ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Stanislaus, State of California

T

By 210
Déplity </ v

ORD-55-L-9



ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1076

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A PARKING PENALTIES SCHEDULE
AND INCREASING EXISTING PARKING PENALTIES
COLLECTED BY THE SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JOHN P. DOERING
County Counsel

By QM\/\ ‘/Dv\\\‘?r

W. Dean Wright
Deputy County Counsel




EXHIBIT A
Stanislaus County Parking Penalties Schedule 2010

Current Proposed Net Percent
Code Description Stan. County | Stan. County { Change Change
Vehicle Code
4000A Expired Registration 76 100 24 32%
4461B Misuse of Handicapped Placard 25 275 250 1000%
4462A Wrong Plate or Tab on Vehicle 65 New
44628 Reg Presented for Wrong Person 76 70 -6 -8%
4464 Altered License Plate 100 New
5200 License Plate Missing 25 35 10 40%
5200.1 Covering License Plate 20 25 5 25%
5201 Plates Secure and Visible 35 35
5202 No Plate on Vehicle at All 20 50 30 150%
5204 No Current Tabs on Street 76 70 -6 -8%
21113 Parking Permit Required 5 25 20 400%
21113A Public Grounds or Institutions 25 New
21116A Pkg./Drvg. on Levee/Canal Bank 42 35 -7 -17%
21458(A)(2) Loading Zone (Yellow Curb) 30 30 0 0%
21461(a) Failure to Obey Sign 42 50 8 19%
22500.1 Fire Lane 20 65 45 225%
22500(A) Within an Intersection 20 25 5 25%
22500(B) On a Crosswalk 20 25 5 25%
22500(C) Between a Safety Zone 20 25 5 25%
22500(D) Within 15’ of the Driveway 20 25 5 25%
22500(E) Blocking Driveway 20 25 5 25%
22500(F) On any Portion of a Sidewalk 20 25 5 25%
22500(G) Alongside or Opposite any Street 20 25 5 25%
22500(H) Double Parked 20 25 5 25%
22500(1) Wheelchair Unloading Zone/Bus 20 25 5 25%
22500(J) In a Tube or Tunnel 20 25 5 25%
22500(K) Upon a Bridge 20 25 5 25%
22500(L) Blocking Wheelchair Access 275 275 0 0%
22502(A) Parked against Traffic 30 30 0 0%
22502(A)1 18" from Curb 30 30 0 0%
22504A Parking on Highway 30 30 0 0%
225058 State Highway Posted 20 25 5 25%
22507.8(A) Handicapped Parking Only 275 275 0 0%
22507.8(B) Obstruct, Block bar Access DP 275 275 0 0%
22514 Not Parked 15' from Fire Hyd. 30 30 0 0%
22515(A) Unattend Veh Engine Running 20 25 5 25%
22516 Parking Locked Veh w/Occupant 35 35 0 0%
22517 Veh Door opened on Traffic 35 35 0 0%
22521 Park On/Within 7' of RR Tracks 40 35 -5 -13%
22523A/B Vehicle Abandonment 140 140 0 0%
27155 Fuel Tank Caps Required 70 70 0 0%
County Code
11.08.030 Red Curb (No Parking) 50 50 0 0%
11.08.030 Time Limit (Green Curb) 30 30 0 0%
11.08.080 Diagonal Parking Required 5 25 20 400%
11.08.090 Commercial Vehicle, Trailer 50 50 0 0%
11.12.040 Time Limit (White Curb) 30 30 0 0%
11.20.040 Alley Parking 25 25 0 0%
11.36.020 Selling vehicle from roadway 20 30 10 50%




Parking Penalty Survey

Code

Vehicle Code
4000A
4461B
4462A
44628
4464
5200
5200.1
5201

5202
5204
21113
21113A
21116A
21458(A)(2)
21461(a)
22500.1
22500(A)
22500(B)
22500(C)
22500(D)
22500(E)
22500(F)
22500(G)
22500(H)
22500(1)
22500(J)
22500(K)
22500(L)
22502(A)
22502(A)1
22504A
22505B
22507.8(A)
22507.8(B)
22514
22515(A)
22516
22517
22521
22523A/B
27155

County Code
11.08.030
11.08.030
11.08.080
11.08.090
11.12.040
11.20.040
11.36.020

Description

Expired Registration

Misuse of Handicapped Placard
Wrong Plate or Tab on Vehicle
Reg Presented for Wrong Person
Altered License Plate

License Plate Missing

Covering License Piate

Plates Secure and Visible

No Plate on Vehicle at All

No Current Tabs on Street
Parking Permit Required

Public Grounds or Institutions
Pkg./Drvg. on Levee/Canal Bank
Loading Zone (Yellow Curb)
Failure to Obey Sign

Fire Lane

Within an Intersection

On a Crosswalk

Between a Safety Zone

Within 15" of the Driveway
Blocking Driveway

On any Portion of a Sidewalk
Alongside or Opposite any Street
Double Parked

Wheelchair Unloading Zone/Bus
in a Tube or Tunnel

Upon a Bridge

Blocking Wheelchair Access
Parked against Traffic

18" from Curb

Parking on Highway

State Highway Posted
Handicapped Parking Only
Obstruct, Block bar Access DP
Not Parked 15' from Fire Hyd.
Unattend Veh Engine Running
Parking Locked Veh w/Occupant
Veh Door opened on Traffic
Park On/Within 7' of RR Tracks
Vehicle Abandonment

Fuel Tank Caps Required

Red Curb (No Parking)

Time Limit (Green Curb)
Diagonal Parking Required
Commercial Vehicle, Trailer
Time Limit (White Curb)
Alley Parking

Selling vehicle from roadway

2009 Jud.

Council

180/25

102/25

102/25
102725
102/25
102/25
102725
102/25
138

138
138

900
900

360
102125

Exhibit B

Current

Proposed

Net

Ceres Hughson Modesto Newman Oakdale Patterson Riverbank Turlock Waterford Average Stan. County Stan. County Change

180/25
300
102/25

102125
102/25
102125
102/25
102/25
102125
138

30
30

300
300

25

35
150
102/25

45

30
50
30
35
30

135

76
76

35

76
76
76

35

45
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35

35
35
275
25
35

275
275
35

35

45

35
105
35

35

35

195

113

113

30

30

30

25

305

40

30
30

50
30
30

50

25
25

50

100

25
25
25

25
25
25

50

20

20

20

25

20

275

20

40
25
25
50
25
25

50
275

100
100
20

20

20

20
20
20
50
20
20

135

76

40

42

20

20

275

30

50

25

25

50

50
76
20
20
20
25

20

250

30
20

50

50

50
25
25

135

50
50

20

10

35

20
20

20

20
35
250
20

20
20

25

20

20

20

20
20

100
288
63
69
88
36
25
39
48
49
138
21
35
29
49
64

36
24
27
54
27
27
28

76
25

76

25
20

20
76

50
30

50
30
25
20

100
275

50
30
25
50

25
30

24
250
New

New
10

35
30
-6

~

COUVVODONOOCONNODOOODUL NN OO OO oOOo

(=3 = I o B o B B ¥ en

-

Percent
Change

32%
1000%

-8%

40%
25%

160%
-8%
400%

-17%
0%
19%
225%
25%
25%
25%
25%
25%
25%
25%
25%
25%
25%
25%
0%
0%
0%
0%
25%
0%
0%
0%
25%
0%
0%
-13%
0%
0%

0%
0%
400%
0%
0%
0%
50%




STANISLAUS COUNTY ORDINANCE C.S. 1076

Upon motion of Supervisor Chiesa, seconded by Supervisor Monteith, Ordinance
C.S. 1076 was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of
the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 18th day of May 2010, by the following

called vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS: O’Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMartini and Chairman Grover
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAINING: None

Ordinance C.S. 1076 adopts a Parking Penalty Schedule and increases existing
parking penalties collected by the Sheriff's Department. A full copy of the ordinance is
available for review at the Clerk of the Board's Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700,
Modesto, CA. For further information, contact Captain Tim David in the Sheriff’s
Department, Administration Division, at 209-525-7014 or at 250 E. Hackett Rd, Modesto,

CA.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
DATED: May 18, 2010

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk
of the Board of Supervisors
of the County of Stanislaus,
State of California

yborteny

Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk of the Board

BY:




DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION
(C.C.P. 52015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| am a citizen of the United States and a resident
Of the County aforesaid; | am over the age of
Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested
In the above entitle matter. | am a printer and
Principal clerk of the publisher

of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City

of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS,

State of California, daily, for which said
newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of
general circulation by the Superior Court of the
County of STANISLAUS, State of California,
Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action

No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is
a printed copy, has been published in each issue
there of on the following dates, to wit:

May 24, 2010

| certify (or declare) under penalty of perijury
That the foregoing is true and correct and that
This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

May 24th, 2010

(Signature)

22 N

PUBLICNOTICE
STANISLAUS COUNTY
ORDINANCE C.5.1076

Upon motion of Supervisor Chiesq,
seconded by Supervisor Monteith, Ordi-
nance C.S. 1076 was passed and adopted at
a regular meeting of the Board of Supervi-
sors of the County of Stanislaus, State of Cal-
ifomic, this 18th day of May 2010, by the fol-
lowing called vote: AYES: SUPERVISORS:
O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMartini and
Chairman Grover; NOES: None; ABSENT:
None; ABSTAINING: None. Ordinance C.S.
1076 adopts a Parking Penally Schedule
and increases existing parking penalties col-
lected by the Sheriffs Department. A full co-
py of the ordinance is available for review at
the Clerk of the Board's Office, 1010 10th
Sireet, Suite 6700, Modesto, CA. For further
information, contact Captain Tim David in
the Sheriffs Department, Administration Di-
vision, at 209-525-7014 or at 250 E. Hackett
Rd, Modesto, CA. BY ORDER OF THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. DATED:
May 18, 2010. ATTEST: Christine Femaro
Taliman, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
of the County of Stanislaus, State of Califor-
nia. BY: Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk
of the Board

Pub Dates May 24, 2010



