May 18, 2010 \*A-2c 2010-283

# ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1076

### AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A PARKING PENALTIES SCHEDULE AND INCREASING EXISTING PARKING PENALTIES COLLECTED BY THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Penalties to be collected by the Sheriff's Department are adopted and amended as set forth in the Sheriff's Department Parking Penalty Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and is available for public inspection and copying in that office in accordance with the California Public Records Act.

**Section 2.** This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after the date of its passage and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor <u>Chiesa</u>, seconded by Supervisor <u>Monteith</u>, the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, the <u>18th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2010, by the following called vote:

AYES: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMartini, and Chairman Grover

NOES: Supervisors: None

ABSENT: Supervisors: None

Jeff Grover, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

### ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

60

ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1076

### AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A PARKING PENALTIES SCHEDULE AND INCREASING EXISTING PARKING PENALTIES COLLECTED BY THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

APPROVED AS TO FORM: JOHN P. DOERING County Counsel

By ∖ W. Dean Wright

Deputy County Counsel

#### EXHIBIT A

•

.

# Stanislaus County Parking Penalties Schedule 2010

		Current	Proposed	Net	Percent		
Code	Description	Stan. County		Change	Change		
Vehicle Code							
4000A	Expired Registration	76	100	24	32%		
4461B	Misuse of Handicapped Placard	25	275	250	1000%		
4462A	Wrong Plate or Tab on Vehicle		65	New			
4462B	Reg Presented for Wrong Person	76	70	-6	-8%		
4464	Altered License Plate		100	New			
5200	License Plate Missing	25	35	10	40%		
5200.1	Covering License Plate	20	25	5	25%		
5201	Plates Secure and Visible		35	35			
5202	No Plate on Vehicle at All	20	50	30	150%		
5204	No Current Tabs on Street	76	70	-6	-8%		
21113	Parking Permit Required	5	25	20	400%		
21113A	Public Grounds or Institutions		25	New			
21116A	Pkg./Drvg. on Levee/Canal Bank	42	35	-7	-17%		
21458(A)(2)	Loading Zone (Yellow Curb)	30	30	0	0%		
21461(a)	Failure to Obey Sign	42	50	8	19%		
22500.1	Fire Lane	20	65	45	225%		
22500(A)	Within an Intersection	20	25	5	25%		
22500(B)	On a Crosswalk	20	25	5	25%		
22500(C)	Between a Safety Zone	20	25	5	25%		
22500(D)	Within 15' of the Driveway	20	25	5	25%		
22500(E)	Blocking Driveway	20	25	5	25%		
22500(F)	On any Portion of a Sidewalk	20	25	5	25%		
22500(G)	Alongside or Opposite any Street	20	25	5	25%		
22500(H)	Double Parked	20	25	5	25%		
22500(1)	Wheelchair Unloading Zone/Bus	20	25	5	25%		
22500(J)	In a Tube or Tunnel	20	25	5	25%		
22500(K)	Upon a Bridge	20	25	5	25%		
22500(L)	Blocking Wheelchair Access	275	275	0	0%		
22502(A)	Parked against Traffic	30	30	0	0%		
22502(A)1	18" from Curb	30	30	0	0%		
22504A	Parking on Highway	30	30	0	0%		
22505B	State Highway Posted	20	25	5	25%		
22507.8(A)	Handicapped Parking Only	275	275	0	0%		
22507.8(B)	Obstruct, Block bar Access DP	275	275	0	0%		
22514	Not Parked 15' from Fire Hyd.	30	30	0	0%		
22515(A)	Unattend Veh Engine Running	20	25	5	25%		
22516	Parking Locked Veh w/Occupant	35	35	0	0%		
22517	Veh Door opened on Traffic	35	35	0	0%		
22521	Park On/Within 7' of RR Tracks	40	35	-5	-13%		
22523A/B	Vehicle Abandonment	140	140	0	0%		
27155	Fuel Tank Caps Required	70	70	0	0%		
County Code							
11.08.030	Red Curb (No Parking)	50	50	0	0%		
11.08.030	Time Limit (Green Curb)	30	30	0	0%		
11.08.080	Diagonal Parking Required	5	25	20	400%		
11.08.090	Commercial Vehicle, Trailer	50	50	0	0%		
11.12.040	Time Limit (White Curb)	30	30	0	0%		
11.20.040	Alley Parking	25	25	0	0%		
11.36.020	Selling vehicle from roadway	20	30	10	50%		

Parking Penalty Survey		2009 Jud.					Exhibit I	В					Current	Dranaaad	Not	Davaant
Code	Description	Council	Ceres	Hughson	Modesto	Newman	Oakdale	Patterson	Riverbank	Turlock	Waterford	Average	Current Stan. County	Proposed Stan. County	Net Change	Percent Change
Vehicle Code																
4000A	Expired Registration	180/25	180/25	135	195	50	50	50	135	50	135	100	76	100	24	32%
4461B	Misuse of Handicapped Placard		300					275				288	25	275	250	1000%
4462A	Wrong Plate or Tab on Vehicle	102/25	102/25								50	63		65	New	
4462B	Reg Presented for Wrong Person			76				100		50	50	69	76	70	-6	-8%
4464	Altered License Plate	102/25	102/25					100		76		88		100	New	
5200	License Plate Missing	102/25	102/25		113	25	20	20		20	20	36	25	35	10	40%
5200.1	Covering License Plate	102/25	102/25			25						25	20	25	5	25%
5201	Plates Secure and Visible	102/25	102/25					20		20		39		35	35	(=00)
5202	No Plate on Vehicle at All	102/25	102/25				~~			20	4.0	48	20	50	30	150%
5204	No Current Tabs on Street	102/25	102/25	76	113	50	20	20	76	25	10	49	76	70	-6	-8%
21113	Parking Permit Required	138	138			05	00					138	5	25	20	400%
21113A	Public Grounds or Institutions					25	20	20		20		21	10	25		
21116A	Pkg./Drvg. on Levee/Canal Bank			0.5			0.5	35		05		35	42	35	-7	-17%
21458(A)(2)	Loading Zone (Yellow Curb)	400	35	35	30	25	25	20	40	25	<u></u>	29	30	30	0	0%
21461(a)	Failure to Obey Sign	138	138	45		35		20	42	25	35	49	42	50	8	19%
22500.1	Fire Lane	138	135	45		25		50				64	20	65	45	225%
22500(A)	Within an Intersection		30	35		25	20	20		20		25	20	25	5	25%
22500(B)	On a Crosswalk		30	35		25	20	20		20		25	20	25	5	25%
22500(C)	Between a Safety Zone		30	35		25	20	20		20		25	20	25	5	25%
22500(D)	Within 15' of the Driveway		30	35 35	30	25	20 20	20		20	20	25	20	25	5 5	25%
22500(E)	Blocking Driveway		30	35 35	30	25	20	20 20	20	20 20	20 20	25 24	20	25	ວ 5	25%
22500(F) 22500(G)	On any Portion of a Sidewalk Alongside or Opposite any Street		30 30	35 35		25	20	20	20	20	20	24 25	20	25	ວ 5	25%
22500(G) 22500(H)	Double Parked		30	35	30	25 25	20	20		20	20	25	20 20	25 25	5 5	25% 25%
22500(1)	Wheelchair Unloading Zone/Bus		30	55	50	25	20	20		20	20	23	20	25 25	5	25%
22500(J)	In a Tube or Tunnel		30	35		25	20	20		20		25	20	25	5	25%
22500(5) 22500(K)	Upon a Bridge		30	35		25	20	20		20		25	20	25	5	25%
22500(L)	Blocking Wheelchair Access		00	275		275	20	250		20		267	275	275	0	0%
22502(A)	Parked against Traffic		30	25	25	25		20	20	20	20	23	30	30	0	0%
22502(A)1	18" from Curb		30	35	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	26	30	30	0	0%
22504A	Parking on Highway		00	00		25	20	10		20		18	30	30	0	0%
22505B	State Highway Posted					25		20			35	27	20	25	5	25%
22507.8(A)	Handicapped Parking Only	900	300	275	305	275	275	275	275	250	250	276	275	275	õ	0%
22507.8(B)	Obstruct, Block bar Access DP	900	300	275				275				283	275	275	Ō	0%
22514	Not Parked 15' from Fire Hyd.		35	35	40	25	20	20	30	30	20	28	30	30	0	0%
22515(A)	Unattend Veh Engine Running		25			25		20		20	20	22	20	25	5	25%
22516	Parking Locked Veh w/Occupant					25		20			20	22	35	35	0	0%
22517	Veh Door opened on Traffic							20				20	35	35	0	0%
22521	Park On/Within 7' of RR Tracks		35					20		50		35	40	35	-5	-13%
22523A/B	Vehicle Abandonment	360	150	35		100		100				96	140	140	0	0%
27155	Fuel Tank Caps Required	102/25	102/25					20			25	23	70	70	0	0%
County Code																
11.08.030	Red Curb (No Parking)		45	45	30	25	40	20	50	50	20	36	50	50	0	0%
11.08.030	Time Limit (Green Curb)				30	25	25	20			20	24	30	30	0	0%
11.08.080	Diagonal Parking Required		30	35		25	25	20	25			27	5	25	20	400%
11.08.090	Commercial Vehicle, Trailer		50	105	50	<i>a</i> -	50	50		50	20	54	50	50	0	0%
11.12.040	Time Limit (White Curb)		30	35	30	25	25	20		25		27	30	30	0	0%
11.20.040	Alley Parking		35	35	30	25	25	20	25	25	20	27	25	25	0	0%
11.36.020	Selling vehicle from roadway		30	35		25					20	28	20	30	10	50%

### STANISLAUS COUNTY ORDINANCE C.S. 1076

Upon motion of Supervisor Chiesa, seconded by Supervisor Monteith, Ordinance C.S. 1076 was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 18th day of May 2010, by the following called vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMartini and Chairman Grover NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAINING: None

Ordinance C.S. 1076 adopts a Parking Penalty Schedule and increases existing parking penalties collected by the Sheriff's Department. A full copy of the ordinance is available for review at the Clerk of the Board's Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto, CA. For further information, contact Captain Tim David in the Sheriff's Department, Administration Division, at 209-525-7014 or at 250 E. Hackett Rd, Modesto, CA.

### BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

- DATED: May 18, 2010
- ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

rabel

BY:

Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk of the Board

### DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. \$2015.5)

## COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of **THE MODESTO BEE**, printed in the City of **MODESTO**, County of **STANISLAUS**, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of **STANISLAUS**, State of California, Under the date of **February 25**, 1951, Action **No. 46453**; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

PUBLIC NOTICE STANISLAUS COUNTY ORDINANCE C.S. 1076 motion of Supervisor Chiesa, Upon seconded by Supervisor Monteith, Ordi-nance C.S. 1076 was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervi-sors of the County of Stanislaus, State of Califomia, this 18th day of May 2010, by the fol-lowing called vote: AYES: SUPERVISORS: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMartini and Chairman Grover, NOES: None: ABSENT: None; ABSTAINING: None. Ordinance C.S. 1076 adopts a Parking Penalty Schedule and increases existing parking penalties collected by the Sheriff's Department. A full copy of the ordinance is available for review at the Clerk of the Board's Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto, CA. For further information, contact Captain Tim David in the Sheriff's Department, Administration Di-vision, at 209-525-7014 or at 250 E. Hackett Rd, Modesto, CA. BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. DATED: May 18, 2010. ATTEST: Christine Ferraro Tallman, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California. BY: Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk of the Board

Pub Dates May 24, 2010

May 24, 2010

I certify (or declare) under penalty of periury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

May 24th, 2010

(Signature)

raine Dieckemen